202103090021

03/09/2021 08:38 AM Pages: 1 of 11 Fees: $113.50
Skagit County Auditor, WA

When Recorded Mail To:
First American Title

FAMS - DTO RECORDING

3 FIRST AMERICAN WAY
SANTA ANA, CA 92707

FAT Doc. No.: 12065661

County: SKAGIT

Document Title(s)
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (DEED OF TRUST)

Reference Number(s) of related documents:
Recorded Date : 05/25/2018, Instrument # 201805250113
Addirtional Reference #'s on page 2
Grantor(s) (Last, First, and Middle Initial)
JACKSON BRIAN C
JACKSON ALICIA H

Additional Grantors on page 2
Grantee(s) (Last, First, and Middle Initial)
GUILD MORTGAGE COMPANY LLC

Additional Grantees on page 2
Legal Description (abbreviated form: i.e, lot, block, plat or section, township, range,
quarter /quarter)
TRACT 4, SHORT PLAT NOG. 93-051, VOLUME 11, PAGE 93.

Cemplete legal on page 11
Assessor’s Property Tax Parcel/Account Number

P105930
Additional parcel #'s on page 2

THE AUDITOR/RECORDER WILL RELY ON THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FORM. THE RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THE ACCURACY OF THE INDEXING INFORMATION IS THAT OF THE DOCUMENT PREPARER.



202103090021
03/09/2021 08:38 AM Page 2 of 11

This Document Prepared By:

CARLOS SILVA

GUILD MORTGAGE COMPANY LLC
P.O. BOX 85304

S5AN DIEGO, CA 92186

(800) 365-4884

When Recorded Mail To:

GUILD MORTGAGE COMPANY LLC
5887 COPLEY DRIVE

SAN DIEGO, CA 92111

Tax/Parcel #: P105930
[Space Abave This Line for Recording Data]

Original Principal Amount: $301,636,00 Investor Loan No.: 464660895982
Unpaid Principal Amount: $291,264.85 MERS Min: 100019913620031634
New Principal Amount: $297,496.15 MERS Phone #: (888) 679-6377

New Money {Cap): $6,231.30

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(DEED OF TRUST)

Executed on this day: FEBRUARY 16, 2021

Borrower (*1"):! BRIAN C. JACKSON AND ALICIA H. JACKSON, A MARRIED COUPLE

Borrower Mailing Address: 7120 NORTH FRUITDALE ROAD, SEDRO WOOQLLEY, WASHINGTON
98284

Lender or Servicer (“Lender): GUILD MORTGAGE COMPANY LLC, F/K/A GUILD MORTGAGE
COMPANY,

Lender or Servicer Address: P.O. BOX 85304, SAN DIEGO, CA 92186

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (*Mortgage”) and Note (“Note™): MAY 24, 2018

! If there is more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executing this document, cach is referred to as “L” For purposes of this document
words signifying the singular (such as *I") shall include the plural (such as "we™) and vice versa where appropriate.

VA Affordable Modificati
072420021;];;2 octetion Pagel  LHA003163V mﬂmmﬂmmmmmmummam



202103090021
03/09/2021 08:38 AM Page 3 of 11

and recorded on MAY 25, 2018 in Instrument #201805250113, of the Official Records of SKAGIT
COUNTY, WASHINGTON Loan Number: 1362003163

Property Address: 7120 NORTH FRUITDALE ROAD, SEDRO WOOLLEY, WASHINGTON 98284

Legal Description:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this Loan
Modification Agreement (*Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage
on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may
previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this
Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

[ understand that after I sign and return two ¢opies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send me a
signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section

2 have been satisfied.
1. My Representations and Covenants. | certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) I am in default under the Loan
Documents or my default is imminent, and (ii) I do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future.

B. One of the borrowers signing this Agreement lives in the Property as a principal residence, and the
Property has not been condemned.

C. There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since I signed the Loan
Documents. A permissible change would be any transfer that the lender is required by law to allow,
such as a transfer to add or remove a family member, spouse or domestic partner of the undersigned
in the event of a death, divorce or marriage;

D. Ihave provided documentation for all income that [ receive (and | understand that 1 am not required
to disclose child support or alimony unless I chose to rely on such income when requesting to
qualify for the Loan Modification Program (“Program™)).

E. Under penalty for perjury, ali documents and information [ have provided to Lender in connection
with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the
Program, are true and correct.

F. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, 1 will do so.

G. 1 have made or will make all preconditioned payments required under a Loan Workout Plan, if
applicable.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. 1 understand and acknowledge that:

VA Affordable Modification 07242020_502 vracos16sv ININDTIMBMMID 362003163
Page 2



202103090021
03/09/2021 08:38 AM Page 4 of 11

A. 1If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that any
of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct or any covenant in Section | has
not been performed, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate,
in that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents;
and

B. I understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) the Lender accepts
this Agreement by signing and retumning a copy of it to me, and (ji) the Modification Effective Date
(as defined in Section 3) has occurred, [ further understand and agree that the Lender will not be
cbligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if I fail to meet any one of the
requirements under this Agreement.

3. The Modification. If my representations and covenants in Section | continue to be true in all material
respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan
Documents will automatically become modified on FEBRUARY 1, 2021 (the “Modification Effective
Date™) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. 1 understand that if I have failed to
make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a workout plan or trial period plan, this
modification will not take effect. The first modified payment will be due on MARCH 1, 2021.

A. The Maturity Date will be: FEBRUARY 1, 2051.

B. The modified principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be past
due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow
advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, collectively, “Unpaid Amounts™) less
any amounts paid to the Lender but not credited to my Loan The new principal balance of my
Note will be $297,496.15 (the *New Principal Balance™). I understand that by agreeing to add the
Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest
based con the interest rate in effect under this Agreement, I also understand that this means interest
will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance, which
would not happen without this Agreement.

C. Interest at the rate of 3.25% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of
FEBRUARY 1, 2021 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due
on MARCH 1, 2021, My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Months | Intercst Rate | Interest Rate Monthly Maonthly* Total Payment Number
Change Date | Principal and Escrow Monthly Begins On of
Intcrest Payment Payment* Monthly
Payments
1-360 | 3.25% 02/01/2021 $1,294.72 $310.64 $1,605.36 | 03/01/2021 360
May adjust May adjust
periodically eriodically

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and
therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple interest rate.

VA Aflordable Modification 07242020_502 Luacostesv [TIMMBEIDTMED: 55200163
Page 3



202103090021
03/09/2021 08:38 AM Page 5 of 11

I understand that, if I have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification, the
minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be
offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for my modified
Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the Loan.
My modified Loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow me to pay less
than the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest added to the outstanding principal balance.

D. T will be in default if I do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this
Agreement.

E. [If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default
under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth in
Section 3.C.

4. Additional Agreements. [ agree to the following:

A. That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their autherized representative(s) have signed
this Agreement, unless {i} a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (ii) the borrower and co-borrower
are divorced and the property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse
who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-
signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (iii)
the Lender has waived this requirement in writing,

B. That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan or
waorkout plan that I previously entered into with Lender,

C. To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement 1o make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiurns, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments, the
amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan,

D. That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender’s waiver as to payment of escrow items, if
any, has been revoked, and I have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund my escrow
account.

E. That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duly valid, binding agreements,
enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

F. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or
construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the abligations ¢ontained in the Loan
Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this
Agreement, the Lender and [ will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and
conditions of the Loan Documents.

G. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan
Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold ot transferred without
Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by the Mortgage. Lender shall not exercise this option if state or federal law, rules or

VA Affordable Modification 07242020_302 raoostesv [[TTIDIMEDEION 362003165
Page 4



202103090021
03/09/2021 08:38 AM Page 6 of 11

regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. 1f Lender
exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period
of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which | must pay all
sums secured by the Mortgage. If T fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period,
Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on
me.

H. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, I understand that the Lender will only allow the transfer
and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my property as permitted
under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property
will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted herein,
this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

1. That, as of the Madification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any addendum or
amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the
Note, such provision is null and void.

J. That, I will cocperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the
Lender’s procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan is in first lien position and/or is
fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding
anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title
endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this
Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be
null and void.

K. That [ wili execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i} consummate
the terms and conditions of this Agreement, or (li) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. I understand that either a
corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the correction will be provided to me for my
signature. At Lender’s option, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of
such error. If I elect not to sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan
Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, and I will not be eligible for a modification under the Program.

L. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., (“MERS”) is a separate corporation organized and
existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026. In
cases where the loan has been registered with MERS who has only legal title to the interests granted
by the borrower in the mortgage and who is acting solely as designated nominee for lender and
lender's, beneficiary of the security instrument, its successors and assigns, MERS has the right: to
exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the
Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and
canceling the mortgage loan.

M. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my name,
address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history,
government monitoring information, and information about account balances and activity. In
addition, [ understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of
this Agreement by Lender to (a) the U.S. Department of the Treasury; (b} any investor, insurer,

VA Affordadle Modification, 07242020_502 cacostsv IDDODDRMANDED, 352003163
Page 5



202103090021
03/09/2021 08:38 AM Page 7 of 11

guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if
applicable) mortgage loan(s); (c) companies that perform support services for the Program; and (d)
any HUD certified housing counselor,

N. That if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as modified, or
is otherwise missing, I will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and
deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the Note is replaced, the
Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a demand on the original Note. All
documents the Lender requests of me under this Section 4.N. shall be referred to as "Documents.” |
agree to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after I receive the Lender's written request for
such replacement.

O. That the mortgage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a result of the
capitalization which will result in a higher total monthly payment. Furthermore, the date on which I
may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may change as a result of the New Principal
Balance.

P. If my Loan Documents govern a home equity loan or line of credit, then 1 agree that as of the
Modification Effective Date, | am terminating my right to borrow new funds under my home equity
loan or line of credit. This means that T cannot obtain additional advances, and must make payments
according to this Agreement. {Lender may have previously terminated or suspended my right 10
obtain additional advances under my home equity loan or line of credit, and if so, 1 confirm and
acknowledge that no additional advances may be obtained.

VA Affordable Modification 07242020_502 cuaoosteav TITTIOBIMITEIN 1 362003163
Page O



202103090021
03/09/2021 08:38 AM Page 8 of 11

In Witness elén.f, zéave executed this Agreement
/—— 2 - 5-2 )
Botrower: BRIAN ACKSON Date
Borrowet: ALICTA HdATKSON Date
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments}

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

County of
1 certify that 1 know or have satisfactory evidence that BRIAN C. JACKSON, ALICIA H. JACKSON, is/are

the person(s) who appeared before me, and said person(s) acknowledged that (he/she/they) signed this
instrument and acknowledged it to be (hissher/their) free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned

in the instrument.
i
Dated: . il {Seal or stamp) \““““““‘l
_g*\ \tRlsr 'l’
0’ § 6& *\\\“‘“’““" ’,,
H “? 3 oV %’4'
B N Y
z z omu, z
zu} o faZ
’,,- 1” %, ‘08\-\ ; <=
/ -, ‘f =
<¢ v 5 E‘\ 5

Public
Printed Name: (\@&b‘q Wn %W
My appointment expires: QB! ! ;éj’ 2‘2524 " O WAS\" o
"‘\\\\\\\\\‘\\

LHA003163Y [Wﬂlﬂﬂlﬂmﬂ“ﬂlmmﬂﬂmmzousm

VA Affordable Modification 07242020_502
Page 7



202103090021

03/09/2021 08:38 AM Page 9 of 11

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., (“MERS™), is a separate corporation that is acting solely as
designated nominee for lender, and lender's, beneficiary of the secutity instrument, its succesors and assigns

By(/}’\\‘_ﬁ J

MARIAN E. JOHNSTON
Assistant Secretary

1/39\ 2l
=7

¥

Date

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments)

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who
signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of
that document.

State of CALIFORNIA )

County of SAN DIEGO_ ——y | 5\5 '2
On -ém Y?lbefore me ( (1 s ‘\ M‘{% Notary Public,

personally appeared MARIAN E. JOHNSTON, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on
the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

WITH i and offigjal seal.
Sivnature av@. DAMON D RABOTTE £ (seq))
4 . n

Signature of Notary Public =y COMM. #2299444
=t
Y

OTARY PUBLIC ® CALIFORNIA g
SAN DIEGO COUNTY

Commission Expires July 30, 2023

'.'.'-'.'\.U.'-‘.'.‘.ﬂﬂ-‘.’.‘.‘M\“‘-‘-‘A’-‘fM’-’-‘u’!!{A‘ﬁ%‘-’-\'}-‘.

re

TR ‘-“»F_‘é

vy g, CLEGOLOUNTY 3

3 wh‘? # Commesion Expires July 30, 2023 3
PRTERI LI

; e eRATT LR L

VA Affordable Modification 07242020_502 raacostssv ([TMEAENENUDIN, 352003163
Page §




202103090021

03/09/2021 08:38 AM Page 10 of 11

In Witness Wheteof, the Lend%l has executed this Agreement.

GUILD MORTGAGE.CO! YLLC
“h D

By MARIAN E,JDHNSTW ! (print narne) [ / " Date

Vice President {title)

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who
signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that
document.

State of CALIFORNIA )

County of SAN DIEGO QZ, b
On ]:f bVW‘-I béfore me " ( {i 6 Notary Public,

personally appeared MAR[AN E. JOHNSTON, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the person(s) whose name(s} is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on
the instrument the person{s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s} acted, executed the instrument.

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

SN NSRS " (Seal)
L. MWNB'RMON D RABOTTE %
v COMM #2299444 @
NOTARY PUBLIC ® CALIFORNIA §
SAN DIEGO COUNTY
Commisston Expires July 30, 2023

:;:'.'-‘\-'.-u'-'-'.w-'.'.-.'-'.wr.-r.ﬁ.'-':-'-'.?.\-'.-.“'-'.'.-.'-'m-.v.'.

:
=
o
pud
n
*

VA Affordable Modification 07242020_502 craoosreav [HIOMRIBIDAOMER, 362003165
Page 9



202103090021
03/09/2021 08:38 AM Page 11 of 11

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): BRIAN C. JACKSON AND ALICIA H. JACKSON, A MARRIED COUPLE
LOAN NUMBER: 1362003163
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The land referred to in this document is situated in the CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY, COUNTY OF
SKAGIT, STATE OF WASHINGTON, and described as follows:

TRACT 4, OF SHORT PLAT NO. 93-051, APPROVED JULY 13, 1994, AND RECORDED IN
VOLUME 11 OF SHORT PLATS, PAGE 93, UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 9408020033, RECORDS
OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON, BEING A PORTION OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST, W.M. SITUATED IN
SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON. APN: P105930

Tax/Parcel No. P105930

ALSO KNOWN AS: 7120 NORTH FRUITDALE ROAD, SEDRO WOOLLEY, WASHINGTON 98284

VA Affordable Modification 07242020_302 Lracestesv [THAMDIEIRONIGE 352003165
Page 10



